
 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 
Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

 

Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Lleihau Tlodi 
 

Lleoliad: 
 

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Llun, 2 Mawrth 2020 

Amser: 
 

3.30 pm 

Cadeirydd: Y Cynghorydd  Mary Sherwood 
 

 

Aelodaeth: 
Cynghorwyr: C R Doyle, P K Jones, E T Kirchner, D Phillips, C Richards, 
K M Roberts a/ac L V Walton 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Rhif y Dudalen. 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2   Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.  

 www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau  
 
3   Cofnodion. 1 - 4 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi, fel cofnod cywir, gofnodion y cyfarfod(ydd) 
blaenorol. 

 

 
4   Cyflwyniad - Mynegai Amddifadedd Lluosog Cymru 2019.  
 
5   Rhaglen Waith ar Gyfer 2019-2020. 5 
 
 

Cyfarfod nesaf: Dydd Llun, 23 Mawrth 2020 ar 3.30 pm 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Dydd Llun, 24 Chwefror 2020 

Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd: - 636923 
 
 

http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy 
Development Committee 

 
Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea  

Monday, 16 December 2019 at 3.30 pm 

 
Present: M Sherwood (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C R Doyle P K Jones C Richards 
 
Co-opted Member(s)   
Andrew Davies   
 
Officer(s)  
Amy Hawkins Tackling Poverty Service Manager 
Allison Lowe Democratic Services Officer 
Joanne Portwood Strategy and Policy Officer 
Lyndsay Thomas Principal Lawyer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): K M Roberts 
 

 
26 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
the following interests were declared: 
 
Andrew Davies, Co-Opted Member declared a personal interest in Minute 28 “Draft 
Promoting Affordable Credit Policy”. 
 

27 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development 
Committees held on 30 September 2019 and 18 November 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

28 Presentation - Draft Promoting Affordable Credit Policy. 
 
The Chair outlined the work that the Committee had already undertaken during their 
working group meetings.  She stated that once the Policy had been agreed by the 
Committee, it would be forwarded to Cabinet for adoption. 
 
The Tackling Poverty Service Manager provided a presentation outlining the 
following: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (16.12.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 
1. Introduction   
 
Borrowing was a necessity for many residents.  High cost credit companies target 
those who might have poor credit and low financial resilience.  This could lead to 
over-indebtedness, default and insolvency, as residents might take on too much high 
cost credit.  A number of residents targeted by high-cost credit providers might also 
be vulnerable and we had a particular duty to ensure they were supported to make 
well-informed borrowing choices. 
 
The Swansea Tackling Poverty Strategy states our vision of a Swansea in which: 
 

 Income poverty is not a barrier to doing well at school, having a healthy and 
vibrant life, developing skills and qualifications and having a fulfilling 
occupation. 

 Residents maximise their income and get the most out of their money. 

 Residents avoid paying the ‘Poverty Premium’, the extra costs people on low 
incomes must pay for essentials such as fuel and transport.  

 
Welsh Government’s Financial Inclusion Strategy (2016) promotes financial inclusion 
for all residents in Wales.  The overall aim is to provide information and advice and 
to ensure residents have access to appropriate and affordable financial services.  
 
2.  Definitions  
 
High Cost Lending includes: 
 

 High-cost short-term credit 

 High-cost unsecured loans aimed at poor credit customers 

 Guarantor Loans 

 Door step loans / home collected cash loans e.g. Provident  

 Pay-day loans e.g. Quick Quid 

 Logbook loans / V5 Car loan 

 Pawnbroking 

 Rent-to-own e.g. Bright House 
 

It could also include: 
 

 Unregulated lenders e.g. Loan Sharks 
 
Affordable Credit features include: 
 

 Credit products with affordable repayments 

 Clear cost of credit stated 

 Affordability checks undertaken 

 Responsible lending 

 Build the financial capacity of the borrower 

 Ethical, affordable and accessible credit products 
 

Page 2



Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (16.12.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

3.   Policy Statement 
 
Swansea Council aims to: 
 
1) End the targeting of high cost credit,  
2) Prevent high cost borrowing  
3) Promote access to more equitable and affordable credit. 
 
Therefore, we will: 
 

 Promote, encourage and support the take up of free and impartial debt advice, 
through: 

 a) general campaigns, and  

 b) a proactive offer whenever a resident discloses that they are in 
financial difficulty 

 Commit to work with Swansea Credit Union/s. 

 Promote and establish Credit Union collection points where possible. 

 Promote and encourage membership of the Credit Union to new and existing 
council tenants 

 Promote and encourage membership of the Credit Union to new and existing 
staff. 

 Block payday loan sites on council computers and public access computers 
and signpost to Swansea Credit Union/s, Citizen’s Advice and Money Advice 
Service. 

 Promote the Financial Conduct Authority register of regulated lenders on the 
Council website (https://register.fca.org.uk/). 

 Promote reporting of any loan shark activities to the Wales Illegal Money 
Lending Unit and Swansea Trading Standards. 

 Provide Loan Shark Awareness training to staff and County Councillors. 
 
4.   Action Plan and Monitoring 
 
This policy would be implemented through a three year Action Plan, reviewed 
annually in January.   
 
The Action Plan would set out how officers and members would ensure delivery 
against the commitments listed in the above policy statement.  It might also include 
additional actions which were considered timely and relevant to this policy. 
 
The Committee discussed the following: 
 

 Whether community hubs could be utilised in order to promote advice for 
residents; 

 Although the Policy had not technically been co-produced, considerable 
information and feedback had been utilised to create the policy; 

 A glossary of the technical wording would be helpful; 

 Need SMART targets so outcomes could be monitored and evaluated; 

 Need to increase the public’s knowledge of Credit Unions as an alternative 
source of borrowing and promote their benefits; 

Page 3

https://register.fca.org.uk/


Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (16.12.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 Whether other bodies such as Swansea Public Services Board should also 
sign up to the Policy.  

 
It was acknowledged that consultation would need to be undertaken with all relevant 
bodies.  Following adoption of the Policy by Cabinet, extensive publication would 
then take place. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The presentation be noted; 
2) The Draft Promoting Affordable Credit Policy proceed to Cabinet. 
 

29 Work Plan 2019-2020. 
 
The Chair presented the Work Plan ‘for information’. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.15 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 4



 
 

Report of the Chair 
 

Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee – 2 March 2020 
 

Workplan 2019-2020 

Date of 
meeting 

Agenda items and Format 

26/06/19  Work Plan Discussion 

18/07/19  Co-option of Andrew Davies. 

 Update on Poverty Truth Commission. (Verbal) 

 Feedback from the Internal Poverty Forum. (Verbal) 

 Presentation - Green Infrastructure and its Links with Health - Fran Rolfe, 
Natural Resources Wales. 

 Dates and Times of Future Meetings. 

August       No Meeting 

30/09/19  Presentation - Family Housing: "Involved Tenants" Scheme Work on Letters. 

 Presentation - Living Wage Accreditation 

 Food Poverty: Update on Third Sector Work 

 Presentation - Corporate Debt Policy 

 Poverty Truth Commission 

 Feedback from the Internal Poverty Forum 

21/10/19 No Meeting - Working Group Discussion 

18/11/19 Meeting Inquorate 

16/12/19  Presentation - Draft Promoting Affordable Credit Policy. 

20/1/20 
No Meeting - Working Group Discussion 

02/03/20  Presentation - The Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation 2019 

Topics 

  Draft Living Wage Policy 

 Poverty Truth Commission 

 High Interest Lending Action Plan 

 Food Poverty 

 Increasing Green Infrastructure in Deprived Neighbourhoods 

 Benefit Take-Up 

 Council Letters to Benefits Claimants 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion.
	5 Rhaglen Waith ar Gyfer 2019-2020.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Lleihau Tlodi 

 
Ystafell Bwyllgor 5, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe  

Dydd Llun, 2 Mawrth 2020 am 3.30 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd M Sherwood (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
C R Doyle P K Jones L V Walton 
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Amy Hawkins Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Trechu Tlodier 
Allison Lowe Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Joanne Portwood Swyddog Strategaeth a Pholisi 
Anthony Richards Poverty and Prevention Strategy and Development 

Manager 
Lyndsay Thomas Prif Gyfreithiwr 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): K M Roberts 
Aelodau Cyfetholedig: Andrew Davies 

 
30 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw gysylltiadau. 
 

31 Cofnodion. 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Lleihau Tlodi a gynhaliwyd ar 16 Rhagfyr 2019 fel cofnod cywir. 
 

32 Cyflwyniad - Mynegai Amddifadedd Lluosog Cymru 2019. 
 
Darparodd Anthony Richards, Rheolwr Strategaeth Trechu Tlodi a'i Atal a Datblygu, 
ynghyd ag Amy Hawkins, Rheolwr y Gwasanaeth Trechu Tlodi, gyflwyniad am 
Fynegai Amddifadedd Lluosog Cymru ar gyfer 2019.  
 
Cyhoeddwyd y Mynegai Amddifadedd Lluosog Cymru (MALlC 2019) diweddaraf gan 
Lywodraeth Cymru ar 27 Tachwedd 2019.  MALlC yw'r mesur swyddogol o 
amddifadedd cymharol ar gyfer ardaloedd bach yng Nghymru.  Dyma'r mynegai 
newydd cyntaf am bum mlynedd ac mae'n disodli MALlC 2014. 
 
Roedd MALlC yn defnyddio daearyddiaeth 'Ardal Cynnyrch Ehangach Haen Is' 
(ACEHI) y Swyddfa Ystadegau Gwladol, sy'n rhannu'n 1,909 o ardaloedd daearyddol 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Lleihau Tlodi (Dydd Llun, 2 Mawrth 2020) 
Parhad 

 

gwahanol â phoblogaeth o 1,600 ar gyfartaledd, fel ei uned adrodd.  Ar hyn o bryd 
roedd 149 o ACEHI yn Abertawe, gyda'r rhan fwyaf ohonynt yn y 36 o Ardaloedd neu 
Wardiau Etholiadol sydd yn Abertawe.   
 
Roedd MALlC yn cynnwys 8 parth (neu fath) o amddifadedd gwahanol: incwm, 
cyflogaeth, iechyd, addysg, mynediad at wasanaethau, tai, diogelwch cymunedol ac 
amgylchedd ffisegol.  Lluniwyd pob parth drwy ddefnyddio nifer o ddangosyddion 
gwahanol.  
 
Gellid cael rhagor o wybodaeth ar y gwefannau canlynol: 
 
Llywodraeth Cymru: 
 
https://llyw.cymru/mynegai-amddifadedd-lluosog-cymru-diweddariad-llawn-ir-
mynegai-gyda-graddfeydd-2019 
https://gov.wales/welsh-index-multiple-deprivation-full-index-update-ranks-2019 
 
Map Rhyngweithiol: 
 
https://wimd.gov.wales/geography/la/W06000011?lang=cy#&min=0&max=10&domai
n=overall 
https://wimd.gov.wales/geography/la/W06000011?lang=en#&min=0&max=10&domai
n=overall 
 
Cyngor Abertawe: 
 
https://www.abertawe.gov.uk/mallc 
https://www.abertawe.gov.uk/MALlC 

 
Gofynnodd y pwyllgor gwestiynau amrywiol, ac atebodd y swyddogion yn briodol.  
Nodwyd bod MALlC yn un o nifer o adnoddau a ddefnyddiwyd gan yr awdurdod a 
sefydliadau lleol eraill i lywio cyflwyno gwasanaethau, dyrannu adnoddau, ariannu 
ceisiadau a gwneud penderfyniadau.   
 
Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i'r Swyddogion am eu cyflwyniad addysgiadol.  
 

33 Rhaglen Waith ar Gyfer 2019-2020. 
 
Cyflwynodd y Cadeirydd y cynllun gwaith diweddaredig 'er gwybodaeth’. 
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 4.16 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 

https://llyw.cymru/mynegai-amddifadedd-lluosog-cymru-diweddariad-llawn-ir-mynegai-gyda-graddfeydd-2019
https://llyw.cymru/mynegai-amddifadedd-lluosog-cymru-diweddariad-llawn-ir-mynegai-gyda-graddfeydd-2019
https://llyw.cymru/mynegai-amddifadedd-lluosog-cymru-diweddariad-llawn-ir-mynegai-gyda-graddfeydd-2019
https://llyw.cymru/mynegai-amddifadedd-lluosog-cymru-diweddariad-llawn-ir-mynegai-gyda-graddfeydd-2019
https://gov.wales/welsh-index-multiple-deprivation-full-index-update-ranks-2019
https://gov.wales/welsh-index-multiple-deprivation-full-index-update-ranks-2019
https://wimd.gov.wales/geography/la/W06000011?lang=cy
https://wimd.gov.wales/geography/la/W06000011?lang=cy
https://wimd.gov.wales/geography/la/W06000011?lang=cy
https://wimd.gov.wales/geography/la/W06000011?lang=cy
https://wimd.gov.wales/geography/la/W06000011?lang=en
https://wimd.gov.wales/geography/la/W06000011?lang=en
https://wimd.gov.wales/geography/la/W06000011?lang=en
https://www.abertawe.gov.uk/mallc2019
https://www.swansea.gov.uk/wimd2019

